GC.1/Dec.40 STANDARD BASIC CO-OPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN GOVERNMENTS AND UNIDO

The General Conference

- (a) Took note of the draft standard basic co-operation agreement contained in document UNIDO/IDB.1/13 as amended by document UNIDO/IDB.1/CRP.8 (in turn orally corrected), 5/ which the Secretariat of UNIDO, taking fully into account the comments made by Governments, will use as reference when negotiating with individual Governments specific bilateral co-operation agreements:
- (b) Authorized the Director-General, with the view to facilitating the delivery by UNIDO of technical assistance, to propose and conclude on behalf of UNIDO appropriate co-operation agreements which, as far as possible, shall take into account the provisions of the draft standard basic co-operation agreement referred to in paragraph (a) above.

9th plenary meeting 12 December 1985

IDB.1/Dec.37 RELATIONSHIP AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED NATIONS

The Industrial Development Board,

- (a) Took note of the reports of the Chairman of the Committee to Negotiate a Relationship Agreement between the United Nations and UNIDO, contained in documents UNIDO/IDB.1/23 and UNIDO/IDB.1/30;
- (b) Noted that the Economic and Social Council of the United Nations was expected to consider, in the near future, the approval of the provisional application of the draft relationship agreement as set out in the annex to document UNIDO/IDB.1/30, but that it would not be possible for the General Assembly of the United Nations to take action at its current session;
- (c) Decided, subject to corresponding approval by the Economic and Social Council of the United Nations, to approve, pending approval by the General Conference, the provisional application by UNIDO of the draft relationship agreement, as set out in the annex to document UNIDO/IDB.1/30;
- (d) Recommended to the General Conference that it approve the draft relationship agreement, as set out in the annex to document UNIDO/IDB.1/30, subject to corresponding approval by the General Assembly of the United Nations.

20th plenary meeting 10 December 1985

IDB.1/Dec.38 STANDARD BASIC CO-OPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN GOVERNMENTS AND UNIDO

The Industrial Development Board recommended to the General Conference the adoption of the following draft decision:

"The General Conference,

- (a) Takes note of the draft standard basic co-operation agreement contained in document UNIDO/IDB.1/13 as amended by document UNIDO/IDB.1/CRP.8 (in turn orally corrected), which the Secretariat of UNIDO, taking fully into account the comments made by Governments, will use as reference when negotiating with individual Governments specific bilateral co-operation agreements;
- (b) Authorizes the Director-General, with the view to facilitating the delivery by UNIDO of technical assistance, to propose and conclude on behalf of UNIDO appropriate co-operation agreements which, as far as possible, shall take into account the provisions of the draft standard basic co-operation agreement referred to above."

21st plenary meeting 10 December 1985



United Nations Industrial Development Organization

Distr. GENERAL

UNIDO/IDB.1/13 22 October 1985

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Industrial Development Board

First session (part two)

Vienna, 4 - 15 November 1985

Item 9 of the provisional agenda

STANDARD BASIC CO-OPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN GOVERNMENTS AND UNIDO

Adoption of a standard basic co-operation agreement between UNIDO and Member States receiving assistance from UNIDO

Background paper prepared by the Secretariat

- 1. The major source of finance for technical assistance projects implemented by UNIDO has been, and may remain, the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP). Nevertheless, a substantial, additional source of finance has been the United Nations Industrial Development Fund and it is anticipated that the share of projects financed by this source may increase when the activities of the Fund are continued as activities of the Industrial Development Fund of UNIDO, pursuant to Article 17 of the Constitution of UNIDO.
- 2. The general framework for the legal arrangements between UNDP and Governments of countries receiving assistance through UNDP projects, including those implemented by UNIDO in its capacity as executing agency of UNDP, are contained in a series of agreements concluded between UNDP and the countries concerned. Such bilateral agreements have been based on a standard agreement adopted by the Governing Council of UNDP from time to time. The text of the agreement in current use, namely the Standard Basic Assistance Agreement, is set out in annex II to the Secretariat's background paper on an agreement between UNIDO and UNDP (UNIDO/IDB.1/9). The same document also explains the role of UNDP's executing agencies in relation to UNDP and the recipient Governments.
- 3. Considering that the Standard Basic Assistance Agreement is applicable only to projects financed by UNDP, it has become increasingly urgent to consider appropriate legal arrangements for those technical co-operation projects of UNIDO that are not financed by UNDP. For this purpose, the Secretariat has studied the approach taken in this matter by UNDP, the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, the International Labour

v.85-32076

Distr.: 25 October 1985

Organisation and the World Health Organization (WHO). From the information available to the Secretariat, it appears that WHO has established a standard basic agreement to be concluded with recipient countries. This agreement covers privileges and immunities of the Organization, its field staff, properties and assets, and the agreement also accords diplomatic status to WHO field representatives. The agreement further deals with the conditions for establishment of "technical advisory co-operation", "participation of the Government in technical advisory co-operation" and "administrative and financial obligations of the Organization". Thus, the approach of WHO to the establishment of appropriate legal arrangements with recipient countries is similar to that of UNDP, a fact which may be attributable to the sizeable appropriations for technical assistance which are contained in the regular budget of WHO. The other major specialized agencies engaged in implementation of technical assistance projects have established, as part of their administrative manual or practice, model general conditions, model trust fund agreements or model plans of action, all of which they apply on an ad hoc basis to the various projects.

- As far as UNIDO is concerned, its internal administrative procedures and practices are in line with the UNDP approach, because UNDP represents the major source of funds and because of the role in the field of its resident representatives. It therefore would be preferable for reasons of administrative efficiency and cost effectiveness also to observe UNDP procedures as far as practicable for projects not financed by UNDP. In this connection, it also deserves mention that it is not unusual for a project to be financed partly by UNDP and partly by UNIDO's own funds. The possibility of following an ad hoc approach need not be excluded altogether, but it inevitably involves additional administrative resources without ensuring the predictable and smooth implementation which will be possible under a standard agreement. Moreover, a standard agreement will contribute significantly to equal treatment by UNIDO of all recipient Governments.
- 5. In view of the above considerations, the Secretariat has prepared for the consideration of Member States of UNIDO a draft standard basic co-operation agreement between UNIDO and Member States receiving assistance from UNIDO, the text of which is contained in annex I to the present document.
- 6. The draft agreement closely follows the UNDP Standard Basic Assistance Agreement, except that the draft agreement does not foresee that UNIDO will have executing agencies. Rather, it has been assumed that UNIDO would have the role of being both the funding agency and the executing, or, more accurately, the implementing agency.
- 7. The responsibilities and role of UNIDO field representatives, as described in Article III of the draft agreement, are naturally different from those of the UN Resident Co-ordinator and the UNDP Resident Representative, although active liaison at the field level between these officials is essential to co-ordination. The designation "field representative" has been chosen as a general term encompassing the officials referred to by their functional UNIDO title as "Senior Industrial Development Field Advisers". Considering that these are senior officials, that local conditions in the field tend to be more difficult than at UNIDO headquarters and that officials at headquarters are granted diplomatic status in Austria upon reaching level

- P-5, it would seem justified that the field representatives of UNIDO be given diplomatic status. As mentioned in paragraph 3 above, the WHO field representatives also enjoy diplomatic status.
- 8. Article X of the draft agreement regarding privileges and immunities, follows the corresponding article in the UNDP agreement. However, in paragraph 1 it has been necessary to refer both to the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations and to the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies, so as to take into account Article 21.2 of the Constitution of UNIDO.
- 9. With respect to the manner in which the draft agreement might be approved, it is recalled that Article 8.3 (d) of the Constitution provides that the Conference shall:
 - "(d) Have authority to adopt, by a two-thirds majority of the Members present and voting, conventions or agreements with respect to any matter within the competence of the Organization and to make recommendations to the Members concerning such conventions or agreements."

In accordance with this provision, and taking into account that according to Article 8.4 of the Constitution, the functions under Article 8.3 (d) cannot be delegated to the Board, it follows that the draft agreement should be adopted by the Conference. The Conference may, at the same time, wish to adopt appropriate recommendations to Member States regarding the agreement and to convey instructions to the Director-General in this connection. Although the Conference thus appears to have final authority, the Industrial Development Board may also wish an opportunity to review the draft agreement in accordance with Article 9.4 (h) of the Constitution, according to which the Board shall "undertake such other functions as may be required to further the objectives of the Organization subject to the limitations stipulated in this Constitution".

10. Taking into account the foregoing observations, the Secretariat has prepared a draft recommendation for consideration and adoption by the Board. The recommendation is contained in annex II to the present paper.

Annex I

DRAFT STANDARD BASIC CO-OPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN UNIDO AND MEMBER STATES RECEIVING ASSISTANCE FROM UNIDO

Agreement b	etween	the	Government	of	and	the	United	Nations
Industrial Development Organization.								

WHEREAS Article 16 of the Constitution of the United Nations Industrial Development Organization (hereinafter referred to as "UNIDO") provides that the Director-General of UNIDO, on behalf of the Organization and subject to its financial regulations, may accept voluntary contributions to the Organization from Governments, intergovernmental or non-governmental organizations or other non-governmental sources;

WHEREAS Article 17 of the Constitution of UNIDO provides that in order to increase the resources of UNIDO and to enhance its ability to meet promptly and flexibly the needs of the developing countries, UNIDO shall have an Industrial Development Fund to be financed by the voluntary contributions to the Organization and by other income as may be provided in the financial regulations of the Organization;

WHEREAS in accordance with Article 13 and annex II of the Constitution of UNIDO, the Organization's expenditures for technical assistance and other related activities in the field of industrial development shall be financed from the above mentioned voluntary contributions as well as by a share in the amount of six per cent of the total assessed regular budget of the Organization;

DETERMINED to enhance the effectiveness of UNIDO as an instrument of international co-operation in the field of industrial development,

CONSCIOUS of the desirability and usefulness of establishing the basic terms and conditions under which UNIDO may provide industrial development assistance financed from the Industrial Development Fund or other funds administered by the UNIDO,

NOW THEREFORE the Government of _____ (hereinafter referred to as "the Government") and UNIDO have agreed to enter into the following Basic Co-operation Agreement:

Scope Article I Scope of the Agreement

1. This Agreement embodies the basic terms and conditions under which UNIDO may assist the Government in implementing its objectives in the field of industrial development activities. The Agreement shall apply to all such assistance by UNIDO and, in particular, to such Project Documents as may be agreed between the Government and UNIDO.

- 2. Each project shall be fully described in a Project Document, which shall be signed on behalf of the Government and UNIDO and which shall state the specific terms and conditions regarding the activities and the financing of the project, as well as the respective roles and responsibilities in these respects of the Government and of UNIDO.
- 3. Assistance shall be provided by UNIDO under this Agreement only in response to requests made by the Government and approved by UNIDO. Such assistance shall be made available to the Government, or to such entity as the Government may designate, and it shall be provided and received in accordance with the pertinent resolutions, decisions and regulations applicable to UNIDO, and subject to the availability of the necessary funds to UNIDO.

Article II Forms of assistance

- 1. Assistance which may be made available by UNIDO to the Government under this Agreement may consist of:
- (a) The services of staff members, advisory experts, associate experts or consultants, as well as of subcontracted firms or organizations, selected by and responsible to UNIDO;
- (b) The services of operational experts, selected by UNIDO to perform functions of an operational, executive or administrative character as civil servants of the Government or as employees of such entities as the Government may designate under Article I, paragraph 1, hereof;
- (c) The services of members of the United Nations Volunteers (hereinafter called "volunteers");
- (d) Equipment and supplies required for implementation of an approved project;
- (e) Demonstration projects, expert working groups, seminars and similar activities;
- (f) Fellowships, scholarships, training programmes or similar arrangements under which candidates nominated by the Government and approved by UNIDO may study or receive training in the country or abroad; and
- (g) Any other form of assistance within the field of industrial development, which may be agreed upon by the Government and UNIDO.

Article III Field representative of UNIDO

- 1. UNIDO may maintain a field representative in the country to represent UNIDO therein, as well as in other countries in the same region, and to be the principal channel of communication with the Government on matters pertaining to the formulation, implementation and evaluation of UNIDO assisted projects. The field representative shall maintain liaison on behalf of UNIDO with the appropriate organs of the Government and with the Resident Co-ordinator of the United Nations and the Resident Representative of the United Nations Development Programme in the country. He shall assist the Government, as may be requested, in the preparation of requests for projects assisted by the UNIDO (whether financed, implemented or executed by UNIDO), and he shall inform the Government of the policies and procedures of UNIDO in this regard.
- 2. The field representative shall be assisted by such other staff as UNIDO may deem is necessary. UNIDO shall notify the Government from time to time of the names of the field representative, of members of his staff and of the members of their families, as well as of any changes in the status of such persons.

Article IV Implementation of projects

- 1. The Government shall have overall responsibility for any UNIDO-assisted project, including responsibility for implementation of the project and realization of the objectives of the project, in accordance with the relevant Project Document.
- 2. The Government and UNIDO shall each carry out such activities or implement such measures as are stipulated in the relevant Project Document and related Work Plan forming part of the Project Document, and which they have undertaken to accomplish by signing the Project Document.
- 3. The Government shall inform UNIDO of the Government Co-operating Agency directly responsible for the Government's participation in each UNIDO-assisted project. Without prejudice to the Government's overall responsibility for UNIDO-assisted projects, the Government and UNIDO may agree that UNIDO shall assume primary responsibility for implementation of a project in consultation and agreement with the Co-operating Agency; any arrangement to this effect shall be stipulated in the Project Document or in the related Work Plan forming part of the Project Document, together with arrangements for transfer of such responsibility to the Government or to any entity designated by the Government, which shall be envisaged in the course of project implementation and not later than at the operational completion of the project.
- 4. Compliance by the Government with any prior obligation agreed to be required for UNIDO assistance to a project shall be a condition of performance by UNIDO of its responsibilities with respect to that project. Should provision of such assistance be commenced before such prior obligations have been met, it may be suspended or terminated without notice at the discretion of UNIDO.

- 5. Any agreement between the Government and UNIDO, including Project Documents, or between the Government and any of the persons referred to in Article II(a), (b) or (c) above, concerning the implementation of a UNIDO-assisted project, shall be subject to the provisions of this Agreement.
- 6. The Co-operating Agency shall, as appropriate and in consultation with UNIDO, assign a full-time director for each project, who shall perform such functions as are assigned to him by the Co-operating Agency. UNIDO shall, as appropriate and in consultation with the Government, appoint a Chief Technical Adviser or Project Co-ordinator responsible to UNIDO for overseeing UNIDO participation in the project at the project level. He shall supervise and co-ordinate activities of experts and other UNIDO personnel and be responsible for on-the-job training of Government counterpart personnel. He shall be responsible for the management and efficient utilization of all UNIDO-financed inputs, including equipment provided to the project.
- 7. In the performance of their duties, advisory experts or associate experts, consultants, firms, organizations and volunteers shall act in close consultation with the Government and with persons or bodies designated by the Government, and shall comply with such guidance from the Government as may be appropriate to the nature of their duties and the assistance to be given and as may be mutually agreed upon between UNIDO and the Government. Operational experts shall be solely responsible to, and be under the exclusive direction of, the Government or the entity to which they are assigned, but shall not be required to perform any functions incompatible with their international status or with the purposes of UNIDO. The Government undertakes that the commencing date of each operational expert in its service shall coincide with the effective date of the experts contract with UNIDO.
- 8. Recipients of fellowships shall be selected by UNIDO. Such fellowships shall be administered in accordance with the fellowship policies and practices of UNIDO.
- 9. Technical and other equipment, materials, supplies and other property financed or provided by UNIDO shall belong to UNIDO unless and until ownership thereof is transferred, on terms and conditions mutually agreed upon between the Government and UNIDO, to the Government or to an entity nominated by it.
- 10. Patent rights, copyrights and other similar rights to any discoveries or work resulting from UNIDO assistance under this Agreement shall belong to UNIDO. Unless otherwise agreed by the Government and UNIDO in each case, however, the Government shall have the right to use any such discoveries or work within the country free of royalty or any charge of similar nature.

Article V Information concerning projects

1. The Government shall furnish UNIDO with such relevant reports, maps, accounts, records, statements, documents, statistical data and other information as it may request concerning any UNIDO-assisted project, its implementation or its continued feasibility and soundness, or concerning the compliance by the Government with its responsibilities under this Agreement or Project Documents.

- 2. UNIDO undertakes that the Government shall be kept currently informed of the progress of its assistance activities under this Agreement. Either party shall have the right, at any time, to observe the progress of operations on UNIDO assisted projects.
- 3. The Government shall, subsequent to the completion of a UNIDO-assisted project, make available to UNIDO at its request information as to benefits derived from and activities undertaken to further the purposes of that project, including information necessary or appropriate to its evaluation or to evaluation of UNIDO assistance, and shall consult with and permit observation by UNIDO for this purpose.
- 4. The Government and UNIDO shall consult each other regarding the publication, as appropriate, of any information relating to any UNIDO assisted project or to benefits derived therefrom. However, any information relating to any investment-oriented project may be released by UNIDO to potential investors, unless and until the Government has requested UNIDO in writing to restrict the release of information relating to such project.

Article VI Participation and contribution of the Government in the implementation of projects

- 1. In fulfillment of the Government's responsibility to participate and co-operate in the implementation of the projects assisted by UNIDO under this Agreement, it shall contribute the following in kind to the extent detailed in relevant Project Documents:
- (a) Local professional and other staff services, including national counterpart personnel to operational experts;
- (b) Land, buildings, training and other facilities available or produced within the country; and
- (c) Equipment, materials and supplies available or produced within the country.
- 2. Whenever the provision of equipment forms part of UNIDO assistance to the Government, the latter shall meet charges relating to customs clearance of such equipment, its transportation and insurance from the port of entry to the project site together with any incidental handling or storage and related expenses, its insurance after delivery to the project site, and, unless otherwise provided in the relevant project document, its installation, commissioning and maintenance.
- 3. The Government shall also meet the salaries of trainees and recipients of fellowships during the period of their fellowships.
- 4. The cost, as detailed in Project Budgets, of items constituting the Government's contribution in kind towards implementation of the project shall be considered to be estimates based on the best information available at the time of preparation of such Project Budgets.

- 5. If so provided in the Project Document, the Government shall pay, or arrange to have paid, to UNIDO the sums required, to the extent specified in the Project Budget of the Project Document, for the provision of any of the items enumerated in paragraph 1 of this Article, whereupon UNIDO shall obtain the necessary items.
- 6. Moneys payable to UNIDO under the preceding paragraph shall be paid to an account designated for this purpose by the Director-General of UNIDO and shall be administered by UNIDO in accordance with the applicable financial regulations of UNIDO. The sums, as detailed in Project Budgets, of such moneys payable by the Government shall be subject to adjustment, whenever necessary, to reflect the actual cost to UNIDO of any such items at the time of the transaction.
- 7. The Government shall, as appropriate, display suitable signs at each project identifying it as one assisted by UNIDO.

Contribution by the Government in respect of other items payable in local currency

- 1. In addition to the contribution referred to in Article VI above, the Government shall further assist UNIDO in paying each operational expert directly the salary, allowances and other related emoluments which would be payable to one of its nationals if appointed to the post involved. It shall grant an operational expert the same annual and sick leave as UNIDO grants its own officials and shall make any arrangement necessary to permit him to take home leave to which he is entitled under the terms of his service with UNIDO. Should his service with the Government be terminated by it under circumstances which give rise to an obligation on the part of UNIDO to pay him an indemnity under its contract with him, the Government shall contribute to the cost thereof the amount of separation indemnity which would be payable to a national civil servant or comparable employee of like rank whose service is terminated in the same circumstances.
- 2. The Government undertakes to furnish in kind the following local services and facilities:
 - (a) The necessary office space and other premises;
- (b) Such medical facilities and services for international personnel as may be available to national civil servants:
 - (c) Simple but adequately furnished accommodation to volunteers; and
- (d) Assistance in finding suitable housing accommodation for international personnel, and the provision of such housing to operational experts under the same conditions as to national civil servants of comparable rank.

- 3. If UNIDO posts a field representative in the country, the Government shall also contribute towards the expense of maintaining the field representative and his staff by paying annually to UNIDO a mutually agreed lump sum to cover the following expenditures:
- (a) An appropriate office with equipment and supplies, adequate to meet the requirements of the field representative;
- (b) Appropriate local secretarial and clerical help, interpreters, translators and related assistance;
- (c) Transportation of the field representative and his staff for official purposes within the country;
 - (d) Postage and telecommunications for official purposes; and
- (e) Subsistence for the field representative and his staff while in official travel status within the country.
- 4. The Government shall have the option of providing in kind the facilities referred to in paragraph 3 above, with the exception of items (b) and (e).
- 5. Moneys payable under the provisions of this Article, other than under paragraph 1, shall be paid by the Government to UNIDO and administered by the UNIDO in accordance with Article VI, paragraph 6, hereof.

Article VIII Relation to assistance from other sources

In the event that assistance towards the implementation of a project is obtained from sources other than the Government or UNIDO, they shall consult each other with a view to effective co-ordination and utilization of assistance received from all sources. The obligations of the Government hereunder shall not be modified by any arrangements it may enter into with other entities co-operating with it in the implementation of a project.

Article IX Use of assistance

The Government shall exert its best efforts to make the most effective use of the assistance provided by UNIDO and shall use such assistance for the purpose for which it is intended. Without restricting the generality of the foregoing, the Government shall take such steps to this end as are specified in the Project Document.

Article X Privileges and immunities

1. The Government shall apply to UNIDO, including its organs, its property, funds, assets and its officials, including the field representative and his staff in the country, the provisions of the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, except that if the Government has acceded in

respect of UNIDO to the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies, the Government shall apply the provisions of the latter Convention, including any annex to that Convention applicable to UNIDO.

- 2. The field representative of the UNIDO and his staff in the country shall be granted such additional privileges and immunities as may be necessary for the effective exercise of their official functions. In particular, the field representative shall enjoy the same privileges and immunities as the Government accords to diplomatic envoys in accordance with international law.
- 3. (a) Except as the Government and UNIDO may otherwise agree in Project Documents relating to specific projects, the Government shall grant all persons, other than Government nationals employed locally, performing services on behalf of UNIDO, who are not covered by paragraphs 1 and 2 above, the same privileges and immunities as are granted to officials under Section 18 or 19, respectively, of the Conventions on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations or of the Specialized Agencies, as applicable.
- (b) For purposes of the instruments on privileges and immunities referred to in the preceding parts of this Article:
 - (i) Λ 11 papers and documents relating to a project in the possession or under the control of the persons referred to in subparagraph 3(a) above shall be deemed to be documents belonging to UNIDO; and
 - (ii) Equipment, materials and supplies brought into, or purchased, or leased by those persons within the country for purposes of a project shall be deemed to be the property of UNIDO.
- 4. The expression "persons performing services" as used in Articles X, XI and XIV of this Agreement includes operational experts, volunteers, consultants and juridical as well as natural persons and their employees. It includes governmental or non-governmental organizations or firms which UNIDO may retain to implement or to assist in the implementation of UNIDO assistance to a project and their employees. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to limit the privileges, immunities or facilities conferred upon such organizations or firms or their employees in any other instrument.

Article XI Facilities for the implementation of UNIDO assistance

- 1. The Government shall take any measures which may be necessary to exempt UNIDO, its experts and other persons performing services on its behalf from regulations or other legal provisions which may interfere with operations under this Agreement and shall grant them such other facilities as may be necessary for the speedy and efficient implementation of UNIDO assistance. It shall, in particular, grant them the following rights and facilities:
- (a) Prompt clearance of experts and other persons performing services on behalf of UNIDO;
- (b) Prompt issuance without cost of necessary visas, licenses or permits;

- (c) Access to the site of work and all necessary rights of way;
- (d) Free movement within or to or from the country to the extent necessary for proper execution of UNIDO assistance;
 - (e) The most favourable legal rate of exchange;
- (f) Any permits necessary for the tax and duty free importation of equipment, materials and supplies, and for their subsequent tax and duty free exportation;
- (g) Any permits necessary for tax and duty free importation of property belonging to and intended for the personal use or consumption of officials of UNIDO, or of other persons performing services on its behalf, and for the subsequent tax and duty free exportation of such property; and
- (h) Prompt release from customs of the items mentioned in subparagraphs (f) and (g) above.
- 2. Assistance under this Agreement being provided for the benefit of the Government and people of _______, the Government shall bear all risks of operations arising under this Agreement. It shall be responsible for dealing with claims, which may be brought by third parties against UNIDO, its officials, or other persons performing services on their behalf, and shall hold them harmless in respect of claims or liabilities arising from operations under this Agreement. The foregoing provision shall not apply where the Government and UNIDO have agreed that a claim or liability arises from the gross negligence or wilful misconduct of the above-mentioned individuals.

Article XII Suspension or termination of assistance

- 1. UNIDO may by written notice to the Government suspend its assistance to any project if in the judgement of UNIDO any circumstance arises, which interferes with or threatens to interfere with the successful completion of the project or the accomplishment of its purposes. UNIDO may, in the same or a subsequent written notice, indicate the conditions under which it is prepared to resume its assistance to the project. Any such suspension shall continue until such time as such conditions are accepted by the Government and as UNIDO shall give written notice to the Government that it is prepared to resume its assistance.
- 2. The provisions of this Article shall be without prejudice to any other rights or remedies UNIDO may have in the circumstances, whether under general principles of law or otherwise.

Article XIII Settlement of disputes

1. Any dispute between UNIDO and the Government arising out of or relating to the interpretation or application of this Agreement, which is not settled by negotiation or other agreed mode of settlement, shall be submitted to

arbitration at the request of either Party. Each Party shall appoint one arbitrator, and the two arbitrators so appointed shall appoint a third, who shall be the chairman. If within thirty days of the request for arbitration either Party has not appointed an arbitrator or if within fifteen days of the appointment of two arbitrators the third arbitrator has not been appointed, either Party may request the President of the International Court of Justice to appoint an arbitrator. The procedure of the arbitration shall be fixed by the arbitrators, and the expenses of the arbitration shall be borne by the Parties as assessed by the arbitrators. The arbitral award shall contain a statement of the reasons on which it is based and shall be accepted by the parties as the final adjudication of the dispute.

2. Any dispute between the Government and an operational expert arising out of or relating to the conditions of his service with the Government may be referred to UNIDO by either the Government or the operational expert involved, and UNIDO shall use its good offices to assist them in arriving at a settlement. If the dispute cannot be settled in accordance with the preceding sentence or by other agreed mode of settlement, the matter shall at the request of either the Government or UNIDO be submitted to arbitration following the same provisions as are laid down in paragraph 1 of this Article, except that the arbitrator not appointed by either Party or by the arbitrators of the Parties shall be appointed by the Secretary-General of the Permanent Court of Arbitration.

Article XIV General provisions

- 1. This Agreement shall (enter into force upon signature.) (be subject to ratification by the Government, and shall come into force upon receipt by UNIDO of notification from the Government of its ratification. Pending such ratification, it shall be given provisional effect by the Parties.) It shall continue in force until terminated under paragraph 3 below. Upon the entry into force of this Agreement, it shall supersede existing Agreements concerning the provision of assistance to the Government out of UNIDO resources and concerning any UNIDO office in the country, and it shall apply to all assistance provided to the Government and to any UNIDO office established in the country under the provision of the Agreements now superseded.
- 2. This Agreement may be modified by written agreement between the Parties hereto. Any relevant matter for which no provision is made in this Agreement shall be settled by the Parties in keeping with the relevant resolutions and decisions of the appropriate organs of the UNIDO. Each Party shall give full and sympathetic consideration to any proposal advanced by the other Party under this paragraph.
- 3. This Agreement may be terminated by either Party by written notice to the other and shall terminate sixty days after receipt of such notice.
- 4. The obligations assumed by the parties under Articles V (concerning project information) and IX (concerning the use of assistance) hereof shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. The obligations assumed by the Government under Articles X (concerning privileges and

immunities), XI (concerning facilities for implementation of UNIDO assistance) and XIII (concerning settlement of disputes) hereof shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement to the extent necessary to permit orderly withdrawal of personnel, funds and property of the UNIDO and of any persons performing services on its behalf under this Agreement.

Article XV Registration

The present Agreement shall be registered with the Secretariat of UNIDO, which shall transmit a certified copy thereof to the Secretariat of the United Nations for filing and recording.

the United Nation	ns Industrial De	dersigned, duly appointed representatives of evelopment Organization and of the Government, the Parties signed the present Agreement in languages in two copies at
this	day of	•
For the United Na Industrial Develo Organization:		For the Government of:
	to the state and an extended of the control of the	chalance de la vidigio especia, activar occasión como activar esta de notación mitario activar incluivados del mentido del de mentido del de mentido del de mentido del de mentido del del

Annex II

DRAFT DECISION FOR ADOPTION BY THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

"The Industrial Development Board decides to recommend that the General Conference adopt the following decision:

The General Conference,

Decides to adopt the Standard Basic Co-operation Agreement between UNIDO and Member States receiving assistance from UNIDO;

Decides to annex the text of the Agreement to this decision;

Requests the Director-General to propose and negotiate co-operation agreements between UNIDO and Member States eligible for receiving assistance from UNIDO;

Urges the Governments of eligible Member States to approve the conclusion of such co-operation agreements as soon as possible and with a view to facilitating the delivery by UNIDO of technical assistance;

Authorizes the Director-General to conclude on behalf of UNIDO appropriate co-operation agreements which, as far as possible, shall be in conformity with the text of the Standard Basic Co-operation Agreement adopted by the Conference."

FOR PARTICIPANTS ONLY UNIDO/IDB.1/CRP.8

9 December 1985
ENGLISH ONLY

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

First session (resumed part two)

Vienna, 9 December 1985

Agenda item 11

STANDARD BASIC CO-OPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN GOVERNMENTS AND UNIDO

Statement by the Director-General

Mr. President

I wish to provide the members of the Board with a clarification of certain aspects of the Draft Standard Basic Co-operation Agreement, the text of which is set out in Annex I to document UNIDO/IDB.1/13. Mr. President, I have listened to the statements made by several members of the Board on the draft agreement, and I therefore feel it is incumbent on me to assist in the further deliberations on this item.

Firstly, I would like to emphasize that the purpose of the draft agreement is to place UNIDO in the same position with respect to projects financed by the Industrial Development Fund as it will be as an executing agency with respect to UNDP financed projects. It therefore follows that the scope of the agreement is limited to UNIDO's own projects and that the agreement is not applicable to UNDP's projects. On the contrary, Mr. President, when UNIDO acts as a UNDP executing agency I fully expect our activities to be adequately covered within the framework of Basic Assistance Agreements concluded by UNDP with a large number of Governments.

From the statements made it appears there is concern that UNIDO's so-called field representative might impinge on the co-ordinating role of UNDP's resident representative. Although this was not intended from the secretariat's side, I believe, Mr. President, that the formulation of Article III could be improved to exclude any such unintended implication. I also would suggest that the term "field representative" be dropped in favour of the traditional term "Senior Industrial Field Adviser", which is a purely functional designation with no emphasis on a representative role per se. With your permission Mr. President, may I now read out an amended version of Article III, paragraph 1, which I hope will meet the concerns expressed.

"Article III

Senior Industrial Field Adviser

1. UNIDO may maintain a Senior Industrial Field Adviser (hereinafter referred to as "SIDFA") in the country. The SIDFA shall be the principal channel of communication between the Government and UNIDO on matters pertaining to the formulation, implementation and evaluation of UNIDO assisted projects, and he shall maintain liaison on behalf of UNIDO with the appropriate organs of the Government, with the Resident Co-ordinator of the United Nations and with the Resident Representative of the United Nations Development Programme in the country."

As a consequence of amending Article III, it also would be necessary to change "field representative" to "Senior Industrial Field Adviser" in Article VII, paragraph 3, and Article X, paragraph 2.

This amended formulation, Mr. President, reflects the arrangements presently in force between the UNDP and UNIDO on the functions of SIDFA's. It is an arrangement that has worked well in the past and I therefore am confident that it will continue to operate efficiently.